Date published: July 27, 1977

521 CHAPTER 63

1977 Assembly Bill 448

## CHAPTER 63, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 190.01 (2) of the statutes, relating to filing fees for amendments to articles of incorporation by railroads.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 190.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

190.01 (2) The articles of incorporation and amendments thereto shall be filed with the secretary of state; in the case of articles, he the secretary of state shall thereupon issue a certificate of incorporation and the corporation shall then have has legal existence. The articles of incorporation or special charter of any railroad company may be amended by a majority vote of all the stock in the respects and for the purposes provided in s. 180.50. As of the effective date of ch. 180, the The fees for filing articles and amendments thereto shall be are as provided in s. 180.87 except that the fees for filing an amendment which authorizes the issuance of redeemable preference shares for sale to the U.S. secretary of transportation under sections 505 and 506 of P.L. 94-210 is \$15 for the amendment and an additional sum equal to \$1 for each \$100,000 or fraction thereof of par value redeemable preference shares authorized by the amendment.